

No. 15-17497

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

LIVINGWELL MEDICAL CLINIC, INC.; PREGNANCY CARE CENTER OF
THE NORTH COAST, INC.; CONFIDENCE PREGNANCY CENTER, INC.,
Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

KAMALA HARRIS, Attorney General of the State of California, in her official capacity; KAREN SMITH, M.D., Director of California Department of Public Health, in her official capacity; MICHAEL COLANTUONO, City Attorney of Grass Valley, California, in his official capacity; ALISON BARRAT-GREEN, County Counsel of Nevada County, California, in her official capacity; CINDY DAY-WILSON, City Attorney of Eureka, California, in her official capacity; JEFFREY S. BLANCK, County Counsel of Humboldt County, California, in his official capacity; CHRISTOPHER A. CALLIHAN, City Attorney of Salinas, California, in his official capacity; CHARLES J. MCKEE, County Counsel of Monterey County, California, in his official capacity,
Defendants - Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California (Oakland)**

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Robert H. Tyler
Jennifer L. Bursch
Tyler & Bursch, LLP
24910 Las Brisas Road
Suite 110
Murrieta, CA 92562
(951) 600-2733

Francis J. Manion
Geoffrey R. Surtees*
American Center for Law and Justice
6375 New Hope Road
New Hope, KY 40052
(502) 549-7020
fmanion@aclj.org

*Application for admission forthcoming

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....4

PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE7

I. THE PLAINTIFFS7

 A. LivingWell8

 B. PCC10

 C. CPC11

II. THE ACT11

III. PROCEEDINGS BELOW15

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....18

ARGUMENT.....20

I. THE COURT BELOW APPLIED AN INCORRECT
STANDARD FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
MOTION20

A. The court below erroneously applied a higher standard than the law requires for granting preliminary injunctive relief21

II. THE COURT BELOW IMPROPERLY SHIFTED THE BURDEN TO PLAINTIFFS ON THE ISSUE OF COMMERCIAL SPEECH AND IGNORED CONTROLLING PRECEDENT24

A. The district court improperly placed on plaintiffs the burden of disproving that the Act’s content-based speech regulation was “commercial.”25

B. The lower court’s commercial speech analysis ignores controlling Supreme Court precedent on commercial speech “inextricably intertwined” with pure speech31

III. THE COURT INCORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE ACT’S NOTICE OF AVAILABLE SERVICES CONSTITUTES “PROFESSIONAL SPEECH”34

IV. THE COURT BELOW FAILED TO PROPERLY APPLY THE INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY TEST41

V. THE COURT INCORRECTLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO SHOW IRREPARABLE INJURY50

VI. THE COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE BALANCE OF HARMS AND PUBLIC INTEREST FACTORS DID NOT FAVOR PLAINTIFFS54

CONCLUSION57

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE59

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AID v. AOSI, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013)	1
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	21, 28, 30, 57
<i>Ass’n of Nat’l Advertisers, Inc. v. Lundgren</i> , 44 F. 3d 726 (9th Cir. 1994)	39
<i>Board of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	26, 42
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	26
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	26, 42
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery County</i> , 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	2, 3
<i>Coalition for Econ. Equity v. Wilson</i> , 122 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 1997)	22, 23
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	38
<i>Evergreen Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Farris v. Seabrook</i> , 677 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>F.C.C. v. League of Women Voters of California</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	44

Florida Bar v. Went-For-It, Inc.,
515 U.S. 618 (1995) 38

Frisby v. Schultz,
487 U.S. 474 (1988) 46

Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar,
421 U.S. 773 (1975) 39

Gonzalez v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007) 34, 39

Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Assn., Inc. v. United States,
527 U.S. 173 (1999) 27

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000) 45

Hoffman v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.,
255 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001) 26

Hurley v. Irish-Am. GLB,
515 U.S. 557 (1995) 28

Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc. v. Maxwell - Jolly,
572 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2009) 22, 23, 24

Int’l Franchise Ass’n v. City of Seattle,
803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015) 20, 25, 34, 41

King v. Governor of the State of New Jersey,
767 F. 3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 39

Klein v. City of San Clemente,
584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009) 55

Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000,
132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012) 28

Latta v. Otter,
771 F.3d 496 (9th Cir. 2014) 23

McCullen v. Coakley,
134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) 25, 29, 43, 44, 49

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
514 U.S. 334 (1995) 46

Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974) 28

Moore-King v. Cnty. Of Chesterfield, Va.,
708 F. 3d 560 (4th Cir. 2013) 39

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963) 41, 45

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Util. Comm’n,
475 U.S. 1 (1986) 28

Pickup v. Brown,
740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014) *passim*

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992) *passim*

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992) 27

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Shewry,
423 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2005) 19

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2105) 25, 28, 29, 40, 41

Republic of the Philippines v. Marcos,
862 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1988) 30, 31

Retail Digital Network, LLC v. Appelsmith,
 No. 13-56069, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 140
 (9th Cir. Jan. 7, 2016)..... 42, 43

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.,
 487 U.S. 781 (1988) *passim*

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
 515 U.S. 819 (1995) 27

Rucker v. Davis, 237 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2001) (en banc),
 rev’d on other grounds, *Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev. v. Rucker*,
 535 U.S. 125 (2002) *passim*

Sammartano v. First Judicial Dist. Court,
 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002) 51, 55

Shae v. Bd. of Med. Exam’rs,
 81 Cal. App. 3d 564 (1978) 39

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011) 42, 47

Southwest Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley,
 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc) 20

Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC,
 512 U.S. 622 (1994) 29

U.S. Philips Corp. v. KBC Bank N.V.,
 590 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2010) 20

United States v. Arizona,
 641 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 2011) 51

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group,
 529 U.S. 803 (2000) 27

Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981) 21

Viacom Int’l, Inc. v. FCC,
828 F. Supp. 741 (N.D. Ca. 1993) 55

West Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 1, 28

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., v. Hubbard,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 21, 22

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977) 1, 52, 53

Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n,
129 S. Ct. 1093 (2009) 44

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. I..... *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 1

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 7, 24

Cal. Const. Art. IV, Sec. 8 13

AB 775, the Reproductive FACT Act, Cal. Health & Safety Code
§ 123470, *et seq.* *passim*

Other Authorities

California Debuts Ads to Counter E-cigarettes,
<https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Pages/NR15-024.aspx>.....56

2 Maccabees 750
